

CAPITAL CASE

No. 22-7482

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH LEROY MENZIES, *Petitioner*,

vs.

ROBERT POWELL, WARDEN, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
MELISSA HOLYOAK*
Utah Solicitor General
ANDREW PETERSEN
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN J. NIELSEN
Special Assistant
Solicitor General
Counsel for State of Utah
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

CASE STATEMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Menzies has shown no compelling reason to grant review. 7

 A. Menzies’s alleged errors—unreasonable fact determinations and
 unreasonable application of precedent—are narrow and undeserving of
 review. 7

 B. Menzies seeks an advisory opinion from the Court on any alleged legal
 errors because he has not challenged the Tenth Circuit’s alternative
 basis—lack of preservation—for rejecting them. 10

 C. There is no error to correct at any rate..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	10
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	11
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	12, 15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	7, 12
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	i, 7, 12, 17
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	11
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	12, 15
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017)	14, 15
<i>Menzies v. Crowther</i> , 2019 WL 181359.....	1
<i>Menzies v. Powell</i> , 52 F.4th 1178.....	1
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	12
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	16

<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	8
<i>Townes v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 18 (2018)	9
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	12
<i>State Cases</i>	
<i>Townes v. State</i> , 253 So.3d 447 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015)	9
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2254(d)(2), (e)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
